
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

14 August 2020 
 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Wednesday, 26th August, 
2020 at 10.00 am. This will be a virtual meeting and you can attend the meeting via the 
following link https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chairman), Rollason (Deputy Chairman), H Cox, Colclough, Mullone, 
J Petherick, Purser and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
media and public.   
 
 

A G E N D A  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest.   

4. Public Questions (If any)   

5. Members Questions (if any)   

 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chairman subject to procedural 
rules.  
 
The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


 

 

6. Notice of Motion   

 Annual Council 28 July 2020 considered a Notice of Motion on equality of 
representation in the Teignbridge District presented by Councillor Jeffries. 
 
The Notice of Motion was resolved and agreed that it would be referred to Audit 
Scrutiny Committee, Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive with a report to 
go back to Full Council. 
 
Audit Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the following points in the 
resolution:- 
 
 
Review of the Governance of the Council which will comprise: 
I. A review of the Council’s own HR and Equalities practices (including 
provision for member and officer training) 
II. The Council setting up an advisory board to consider BAME within the 
context an EIA for Covid 19 
III. A review of the Councillor Community Fund criteria to promote projects which 
address inequalities and raising educational attainment within underrepresented 
groups. 
 

7. External Audit Report  (Pages 7 - 22) 

8. Strategic & Corporate Risk Report  (Pages 23 - 40) 

9. 2019/20 Draft Final Accounts and Treasury Management  (Pages 41 - 52) 

10. Internal Audit Report  (Pages 53 - 60) 

11. Annual Governance Statement 2019-2020  (Pages 61 - 74) 

12. Financial Instructions and Contract Procedures Rules 
Wavier Report  

(Pages 75 - 80) 

 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=2735&Ver=4
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2019 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chairman), Rollason (Deputy Chairman), H Cox, Colclough, 
Purser and Thorne 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors  
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Mullone and J Petherick 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, The Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 

31.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Audit Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 September 
2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
 
 

33.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report which advised Members of the recent 
progress against the Audit Plan, the outcomes of the completed audits and the 
additional duties undertaken by the audit team. The Audit Plan was approved 
annually by the Audit Scrutiny Committee and progress was reported back at 
each meeting. The audit schedule was where it should be, with 14 of the 19 
audits for the year already completed. 
 
In response to a question from a member about Council Tax Fraud, the Audit 
Manager explained that the use of third party data collection agencies for data 
matching presented risks as the quality of data could not be guaranteed, and 
that it is preferred for Teignbridge to participate in the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI) which uses HMRC and electoral role data instead. 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2 

 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Purser, seconded by Councillor Thorne and 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted and approve. 
 

34.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST UPDATE  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which provided Members with 
details of the authorised lending list, which had been presented to the Executive 
Committee on 28 November. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Finance Officer explained that 
Charities, Churches, and Local Authorities (CCLA) had multiple funds, and that 
Teignbridge was interested in property funds due to the good returns.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan, seconded by Councillor Rollason and 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

35.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
Julie Masci, Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton, presented the Audit 
Progress Update report and the Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 
March 2019. 
 
Members were referred to the 2018/19 Annual Audit Letter, which summarised 
the key findings arising from work carried out for the Council year ending 31 
March 2019. 
 
The External Auditor stated that the work for 2019/20 would soon be underway 
and would be presented along with the Certification Report, to Members at the 
next meeting on 25 March 2020. Details of the audit deliverables, sector update 
work, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
consultation, MCHLG probe, and Brexit Preparations were discussed. 
 
Members were informed that Grant Thornton had begun to plan workshops in 
order to explain the changes in this year’s Local Authority code, and also who 
the Brexit lead was. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Purser, seconded by Councillor Rollason and 
 
Resolved  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

24



 

 
3 

 

36.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVER  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report which provided Members with details of 
Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules that had been waived since 
September 2019.  
 
There had been seven waivers reported – The Football ground at Coach Road, 
the Simplification Project, Sorting and Baling Equipment, Sustainable transport 
improvements in Newton Abbot, Pumping Station at Horse Lane, Brunswick 
Street in Newton Abbot, and Estates Management Services. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Colclough, seconded by Councillor Rollason and 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37.   CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC RISK REPORT  
 
The Corporate Performance Officer presented the report. Most risks were 
medium to low, with some changes made to existing risks. It was noted that 
cybersecurity training for both Officers and Members was being prepared by 
Strata and would be held separately in 2020. 
 
She explained to Members that there were 25 Strategic Risks and 12 corporate 
risks. Of the 37 risks, six had an unmitigated risk score of 9, which was very 
high, but risk officers had actions in place to reduce these. She commented that 
there were no risks with a high impact and high likelihood or medium impact and 
high likelihood score. 
 
In response to comments from Members regarding security, it was decided that 
the Strata Compliance & Security Manager will be invited to the next meeting. 
 
It was noted that the Strata Business Plan was being prepared and that the 
Climate Emergency Plan had been erroneously omitted but had been agreed at 
Full Council in September. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Colclough, seconded by Councillor Rollason and  
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am.  
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

35



 

 
4 

 

 
 

46



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Teignbridge District Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

26 August 2020

7

A
genda Item

 7



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | July 2020

Public

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at July 2020 4

Audit Deliverables 7

Sector Update 8

2

8



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | July 2020

Public

This paper provides the Audit Scrutiny Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Scrutiny Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section 

dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications 

www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Julie Masci

Engagement Lead

T 02920 347 506

M 07730 677623

E julie.masci@uk.gt.com

Andrew Davies

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7844

M 07747 006 786

E andrew.davies@uk.gt.com

9

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | July 2020

Public

Progress at July 2020

4

Financial Statements Audit

W
[...]
Retain Staff 3 - High 1 - Low Philip Shears, Tim Slater 

Medium 
(3) 

ST26 Poor Public  Relations Management 3 - High 1 - Low Amanda Pujol, Louise Raymond 

Medium 
(3) 

CP16 Lack of Effective Risk Management 3 - High 1 - Low Martin Flitcroft, Philip Shears 

Medium 
(3) 

ST37 Failure of ICT infrastructure and systems not 
meeting business needs or not being fit for 
purpose 

3 - High 1 - Low Amanda Pujol 

Medium 
(3) 

ST44 Flood  risk management 3 - High 1 - Low Neil Blaney, Richard Rainbow 

Medium 
(3) 

ST43 Failure to adopt  Local Plans: Greater Exeter 
Strategic Plan and Teignbridge Local Plan Review 

3 - High 1 - Low Michelle Luscombe, Philip Shears 

Medium 
(3) 

CP15 Project  management 3 - High 1 - Low Amanda Pujol 

Low 
(2) 

CP05 Contractor Poor Performance/Failure 2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low Rosie Wilson 

Low 
(2) 

ST25 High Levels of Customer Dissatisfaction 2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low Tracey Hooper, Amanda Pujol 

Low 
(2) 

ST21 Failure to ensure data quality 2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low Amanda Pujol 

Low 
(2) 

ST24 Finance - Breach of Financial Instructions & 
Contract Rules 

 2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low Neil Blaney, Martin Flitcroft, Lorraine 
Montgomery, Amanda Pujol, Philip 
Shears  

Low 
(2) 

ST31 Climate Change  - the impact  of not reducing our 
energy use and contribution to CO2 emissions 

2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low David Eaton, Lorraine Montgomery 

Low 
(2) 

ST28 Major damage to our physical premises and/or 
working environment 

2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low David Eaton, Philip Shears 

Low 
(2) 

ST32 Non Compliance with Section 106 Agreements 
and CIL notices 

2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low Neil Blaney, Philip Shears 

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26 AUGUST 2020 

 

Report Title 2019/20 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS & TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 
 

Purpose of Report To introduce Members to the draft final accounts for 
2019/20. Update on the latest treasury management 
lending list and draft results for 2019/20.  
 

Recommendation(s) The Audit Scrutiny Committee note: 
 

(1) That the draft statement of accounts for 2019/20 
have been published 

(2) The current authorised lending list at appendix 1 
(3) The draft treasury management results for 

2019/20 at appendix 2 
 

 

41

Agenda Item 9



Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the 
report. The main implication is that the accounts have been 
closed and general reserves are slightly above the 
budgeted level anticipated at 31 March 2020 - £1.987 
million. See section 3 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

See section 7 – the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
set out the requirements for the production and publication 
and audit of the annual statement of accounts. 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Risk Assessment Major risks are summarised in section 6. The most 
significant of these is the level of future funding from 
Central Government and the level of reserves held to meet 
future unexpected variations in income.  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate 
Change Officer and associated budget – see section 9. 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: 
david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Alan Connett – Portfolio holder for Corporate 
Resources  

Appendices Appendix 1 – Treasury management lending list 
Appendix 2 – Draft Treasury management results 2019/20 
 

Part I or II  Part I 

Background Papers 
 

2019/20 year end files including Acco
[...]
as agreed at Full Council on 24 February 2020.  
They are available on request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

52



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
26 August 2020 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26TH AUGUST 2020 

 

Report Title Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-2020 
 

Purpose of Report To summarise the work of internal audit and provide the 
Audit Manager’s annual opinion on the systems of 
governance, risk management and control for the year 
ending 31st March 2020. 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the report. 
  

Financial Implications 
 

None. The service was delivered within current budget. 

Legal Implications 
 

None.  The Council is meeting its statutory duty to provide 
an internal audit. 
 

Risk Assessment Not applicable. 
 

Environmental 
Implications 

Not applicable. 
 

Report Author 
 

Sue Heath – Audit & Information Governance Manager 
Tel: 01626 21558     Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Connett – Corporate Services 

 
 
1. Introduction / Background 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) require local authorities to 

  “undertake an internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness 

  of its risk management, control and governance processes,  

  taking into account public sector internal auditing standards 

  or guidance.” 

 

1.2 An annual report must be provided which gives an opinion on the adequacy of 

the control framework.   It should be noted that the most any internal audit 

service can provide is a reasonable, not absolute assurance that there are no 

major weaknesses in the Council’s processes. 

 

53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk


Audit Scrutiny Committee 
26 August 2020 

2. INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019-2020  

2.1   The following issues are taken into account in providing the opinion: 

 the results of all completed audits and follow up action in respect of 

previo
[...]
Complete Good 

MHCLG Allocations Return Complete Good 

Ecoflex Scheme Complete Good 

Cemeteries Complete Good 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Complete Good 

Council Tax Complete Good 

Benefits & Council Tax Support Complete Good 

Drivers Licences Complete Good 

NDR (Business Rates) Complete Good 

Debtors Complete Good 

Main Accounting & Budgetary Control Complete Good 

Partnerships and Funding Agreements Complete Good 

Housing Finance Complete Good / Fair 

Partnerships and Funding Agreements Draft Report Stage (Good) 

Risk Register - - 

Payroll - - 

 

2.5 The payroll audit was postponed pending implementation of the new iTrent 

system.  This will be now be covered in the current year 2020-2021.   The risk 

register mitigation testing has also been carried forward.  Partnerships and 

Funding is substantially complete and provisional assurance opinion is Good 

for the areas examined todate.  Completion of this was delayed due to Covid. 

 

2.6 Follow up audits were undertaken to check progress with actions previously 

agreed, with no concerns arising from this work. 

 

55



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
26 August 2020 

2.7 Audit staff were also involved in the One Teignbridge transformation project 

(board member); Procurement Champions Group (member); and Corporate 

Management Team (Audit Manager). 

 

ICT Assurance 

 

2.8 The Council’s ICT Company Strata Service Solutions is audited by the Devon 

Audit Partnership (DAP).  With thanks to DAP we can place reliance on their 

work in this respect. Their report is attached at Appendix A.  It covers: 

 

 Strategy and Project Management (Good Standard) 

 Cyber Security and Key Operational Functions (Good Standard) 

 

Overall, it records “Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy of Strata’s 

control framework. 

 

Counter Fraud 

2.9 The Audit Manager acts as the Key Contact for the National Fraud Initiative.  

This is a Cabinet Office data matching exercise matching data from 

or
[...]
s Opinion is of 
“Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal 
control framework in the Strata Service Solutions.    (see key) 

59



Dart Suite, Larkbeare House, Topsham Road,  
Exeter EX2 4NG 01392 382438 
 

Midland House, Plymouth 01752 306710 
 

Town Hall, Torquay 01803 207320 
 

Improvements to Project Management processes and capacity make Strata an 
effective enabler for IT-led transformation of councils’ services to deliver service 
improvements to citizens and/or cost savings. 

Cyber Security (Cyber Essentials Scheme (CE)) 

• CE presents the requirements for mitigating the most common Internet 
based threats to cyber security. 

• The rebalancing of ICT access management controls against operation of a 
multi-partner platform is ongoing.  

• Using CE, no significant weaknesses identified with all other control areas 
achieving a good standard. 

• A very limited number recommendations arose from audit work undertaken. 

Good 
Standard  

Key IT Operational Functions Key operational functions and processes provide 
stable services that help deliver business outcomes. 

• Not reviewed in detail but work conducted to fulfil the Strategy, Cyber and 
Project Management did not identify any areas of material concern.  

• Operational metrics and reporting are of a high standard. 

• New ITSM will aid efficiencies and provide a better customer experience 
(detailed review to be undertaken 2020/21).  

Good 
Standard  

Service Design Turning service strategy into plans for delivering business 
objectives – focus on project management 2019-20 

• New project management process recognises the importance of design/ 
specification and governs within a project gateway. 

• All three Partners have adopted Strata’s Project Management process. 

• Client liaison and business analysis function are embedded and developing 
to meet partner needs. 

Good 
Standard  

 
Our audit remit and coverage does not extend to financial and operational procedures as a business 
(outside of ICT service delivery) which are provided / supported by the Partners in ‘host arrangements’. 
Assurance on financial and operational procedures should be sought from the Partner organisations audit 
services. 
 
Further, more in-depth, audit reviews will be completed in the coming cycle as the maturity of the 
organisations arrangements develop and harmonise. 

David Curnow 
Deputy Head of Partnership 

 

Full 
Assurance 

Risk management arrangements are properly 
established, effective and fully embedded, aligned to 
the risk appetite of the organisation. The systems and 
control framework mitigate exposure to risks identified 
& are being consistently applied in the areas reviewed. 

Limited 
Assurance 

Inadequate risk management arrangements and 
weaknesses in design, and / or inconsistent 
application of controls put the achievement of the 
organisation’s objectives at risk in a number of 
areas reviewed. 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Risk management and the system of internal control 
are generally sound and designed to meet the 
organisation’s objectives. However, some weaknesses 
in design and / or inconsistent application of controls 
do not mitigate all risks identified, putting the 
achievement of particular objectives at risk. 

No 
Assurance 

Risks are not mitigated and weaknesses in control, 
and /or consistent non-compliance with controls 
could result / has resulted in failure to achieve the 
organisation’s objectives in the areas reviewed, to 
the extent that the resources of the Council may be 
at risk, and the ability to deliver the services may be 
adversely affected. 

60



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
26 August 2020 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26TH AUGUST 2020 

 

Report Title Annual Governance Statement 2019-2020 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the Annual Governance Statement and 
recommend it to full Council for approval. 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RECOMMEND
[...]
ny Committee. 

 The Strategy requires risks to be managed at all levels including service, strategic, and 
project levels, and in all decision making. 

 Some risks have inevitably increased as a result of the pandemic and these have been 
kept under review to ensure appropriate mitigations are in place.  A separate risk matrix 
supports our Covid-19 recovery plan. 

 Robust performance monitoring using a basket of indicators is undertaken by the SLT 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  These are currently being reviewed as we 
revisit our priorities to accommodate the impacts of the pandemic. 

 Internal Business Efficiency and Service Transformation reviews (BEST2020) help 
ensure value for money in services is scrutinised, for efficient service delivery. 

 Our Head of Corporate Services is the designated officer responsible for the proper 
administration of the Council’s financial affairs.  

 
Being transparent, with good practices in reporting and audit, to deliver effective 
accountability 
 

 Agendas, reports, and minutes of meetings are published, along with Key Decisions. 
 An internal audit function reports to the SLT and Audit Scrutiny Committee who also 

receive and consider the external auditors’ findings. 
 Key data is published, and timely responses are given to Information Requests. 

 
 

 
 

68



How do we know our arrangements are working?  
 
At least annually, we review the effectiveness of the governance framework including the system 
of internal control. The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the senior managers 
within the authority who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the 
governance systems; the Audit Manager’s annual report; and by comments made by external 
auditors, and other review agencies and inspectorates. Further assurances is provided by: 
 
o Comfort statements completed by the Council’s management team, which cover their 

areas of control, acknowledge accountability for 
[...]
the Council’s procurement 
activity and promote good procurement practice 
and accountability. A review is to ensure they 
continue to reflect good practice. 

 

The review has not yet been completed 
due to the pandemic and other priorities. 
It has been carried forward to the 
Procurement work plan for 2020. 

 
 
Signed: 
 

 

 

Leader of the Council      Managing Director 

 

71



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK – KEY DOCUMENTS AND PROCESSES

- Constitution - Capital Review Group

- Council Strategy / Digital Strategy - Commercial Property Investment Board

- Service Planning - Treasury Management Framework

- BEST 2020 - Annual Statement of Accounts

- Performance Management Framework - Budgetary Framework & Financial Strategy

- Financial Instructions & Contract Procedure Rules - Complaints and Whistleblowing Process

- Procurement Strategy - Service Review Programme

- Codes of Conduct & Officer / Member Protocols - Community Engagement Strategy

- Induction and Training Programmes for Members and Officers - Residents Panel

- Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy - Equality Scheme

- Risk Management Strategy - Information Governance Policies

- Data Quality Strategy - Management processes

Annual Governance Statement

Signed by the Leader of the Council 

and Managing Director. Published 

with the Statement of Accounts

Independent review and approval by 

the Audit Scrutiny Committee who 

examine the draft AGS and the 

outcomes of the Governance Review

Council and Departmental Policies, 

Business Plans and Risk Registers

SLT (Strategic Leadership Team) 

responsibility for reviewing 

outcomes of Governance Review 

and approving the  AGS 

Annual review of Governance by 

managers and Internal Audit

Performance 

Management & 

Data Quality

- Embedded

  system within

  SPAR.net

- Data Quality 

  Strategy

- Customer Access

  and Business 

  Improvement 

  Group embedding 

  procedures

- Regular reports

  to
[...]
by SWRCMP grant from 
Environment Agency) 
 
Reason:  Limited Markets 
 
 

 
Tony Watson 
 
 
Head of Commercial 
Services 
 
 
 
 

76



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
26 August 2020 

Proposing 
Officer 
 

Proposal / Reason 
 

Approval 

Tony Mansour 
 
Housing Needs Lead 
 

To prevent homelessness 
Young Devon provide bespoke support to 
young people housed at three properties, 
two of which are leased directly by Young 
Devon.  Direct appointment of Young 
Devon required to prevent the risk of 
rendering the young people homeless and 
the Council’s reputation.  
 
Value:  £15,000 per year 
            (£75,000 over a 5 year period) 
 
Reason:  Increased cost / Loss of income 
 

Amanda Pujol 
 
Head of Service 
Delivery & 
Improvement 
 
 

Tonya Short 
 
Parking Services 
Manager 
 
 

Upgrade of pinpads for card payments 
on pay on foot machines 
 
Existing machines are Flowbird equipment 
and it was therefore not possible to go out 
to procurement  
 
Value:  £12,130 
Reason:  Limited Markets 
 

Neil Blaney 
 
Head of Place and 
Commercial Services 
 

Tom Winters 
 
Economy Projects 
Officer 

Drafting of Strategic and Economic 
Case for Future High Street Fund 
Consultant required to undertake this work 
due to tight deadline for bid submission. 
 
Value: £31,258 
Reason:  Urgent Action Required  
 

Neil Blaney 
 
Head of Place and 
Commercial Services 

Daron Hand 
 
Group Building 
Surveyor 

Replacement LED light fittings Newton 
Abbot Leisure Centre 
Opportunity to carry out works while 
closed due to Covid. 
 
Value: £10,378 
Reason:  Urgent Action Required 
 

Tony Watson 
 
Head of Commercial 
Services 

Ruth Adams 
 
Programme Manager, 
South West Regional 
Coastal Monitoring 
Programme SWRCMP 
 
 

Cliff Line Mapping 
 
Coastal Monitoring Programme - 
additional analysis of data required due to 
unforeseen circumstances.  Variation to 
original contract award. Existing contractor 
required for continuity of service. 
 
Value: £13,800 (fully funde
[...]
lly funded by 
Environment Agency) 
 
Reason: Limited Markets   

 

78



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
26 August 2020 

Sian Avon 
 
Senior Ranger 

Handmade chestnut gates and map 
board sign mounts for Ridgetop Park 
SANG Exeter 
 
Direct appointment of same supplier used 
for Dawlish award winning SANG.  
 
Value: £9,045 
 
Reason:  Limited Market 

Lorraine Montgomery 
 
Head of Operational 
Services 

Rebecca Hewitt 
 
Community Safety 
and Safeguarding 
Manager 

Street Marshalls – Teignmouth 
 
Short term funding received from Police 
and Crime Commissioner to supply street 
marshalls. Bid submitted in partnership 
with Teignmouth Town Council.  Funding 
allocated to the South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership 
for which Teignbridge manage the 
finances. Due to short timescales the 
company used by neighbouring Exeter CC 
was direct appointed. 
 
Value: £26,000 
 
Reason:  Urgent Action Required 

Amanda Pujol 
 
Head of Community 
Services and 
Improvenment 

 

 

3.    IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT   

 

3.1    Financial 

There are no direct financial implications as this is an advisory report only.  The 

financial impacts of the spending covered by the waivers were assessed at the 

time these procurements were carried out. 

 

3.2    Legal 

The reporting of Waivers to the Audit Scrutiny Committee is a requirement of 

the Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 

 

3.3    Risks 

 Not applicable. As above, risks were assessed as part of the waiver process. 

 

3.4    Environmental/Climate Change Impact 

 Not applicable.  

 

79



Audit Scrutiny Committee 
26 August 2020 

4. CONCLUSION 

That the report be noted. This is an advisory report only. 

80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 External Audit Report
	8 Strategic & Corporate Risk Report
	Appendix A Risk Management Strategy July 2020
	Appendix B Corporate  Strategic risk report by status

	9 2019/20 Draft Final Accounts and Treasury Management
	Report AS August 20 Appendix 1 Lending List
	Report AS August 20 - Appendix 2 Treasury Management Year End Results  2019-20

	10 Internal Audit Report
	Internal Audit Annual Report Appendix A Strata Assurance

	11 Annual Governance Statement 2019-2020
	Annual Governance Statement - Appendix - Draft AGS
	Annual Governance Statement - Appendix - Governance Framework
	Governance Framework.vsd
	Page-1



	12 Financial Instructions and Contract Procedures Rules Wavier Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
26 AUGUST 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chairman), Rollason (Deputy Chairman), H Cox, Colclough, 
Mullone, Purser and Thorne 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
  
 
Apologies: 
Councillors J Petherick 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Service Delivery and Improvement 
 

 
 
  

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 December 2019 were signed as a correct 
record by the Chair. 
  

39.   NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
The motion was introduced by the Chair. 
 
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Purser that the 
Committee approve the following recommendation: 
 
(1)  A Board of representatives from local formally constituted groups 
representing those with protected characteristics (as defined by the Equality Act)  
be formed to review the Council Equality Impact assessment on the COVID 
recovery plan once this has been completed; and  
 
(2) A spotlight review group comprising of the Chair of Audit Scrutiny, Cllrs 
Jeffries, Mullone, L Petherick and Thorne formed to:- 
 

(a) Review the Councils HR and Equalities practice including the provision of 
Equalities training for members and officers; and 



 

 
2 

 

(b) Review the criteria for the Cllrs community fund and recommendations 
be made to ensure funding promotes project which address inequalities; 
(c) Consider who should be invited to join the Board of representatives as 
detailed in recommendation (1) above.   

  
 
Resolved  
 
That the recommendations be approved as set out in the agenda report. 
  

40.   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The report was introduced by the External Auditor from Grant Thornton. They 
informed the Committee that the audit had commenced virtually earlier in the 
month. 
 
In response to member questions, the External Auditor explained that they had 
compensated during lockdown by working closely with the finance team and 
continuing the electronic transfer of information, and also explained how they 
evaluate Teignbridge’s accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the report. 
  

41.   STRATEGIC & CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
The Project Manager introduced the report. 
 
They informed the Committee that there were 25 strategic risks and 12 corporate 
risks, as well as several service risks and project risks that were not part of this 
report. There is a risk management report included in the agenda which 
manages these risks. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Chief Financial Officer told the 
Committee that there had been monthly updates to the Executive, as well as an 
updated budget to be agreed at Full Council and reports to the Executive every 
other month.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the committee note the report. 
  

42.   2019/20 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report. 
 
The CFO informed the Committee that the item had been sent to Executive first 
due to the ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic. It was noted that the reserves were 



 

 
3 

 

higher than expected in February and that there had been ongoing efforts to 
move information to an electronic format. 
 
In response to questions from members, the CFO informed the Committee of 
which accounts were currently in use.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the report. 
  

43.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report. 
 
The Audit Manager informed the committee that Devon Audit Partnership had 
carried out the Audit for the Teignbridge ICT Company Strata which provided 
substantial assurance on the adequacy of Teignbridge’s ICT. 
 
In response to questions the Audit Manager explained that the risk management 
audit would be prioritised in this year’s Audit Plan which would be brought to 
Committee in October. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the report. 
  

44.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-2020  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report.  
 
In response to questions from members the Audit Manager gave an update on 
the actions carried forward from last year’s Annual Governance Statement had 
not which been completed due to changes in priorities as a result of the ongoing 
COVID-19 pandemic, and that some changes such as the work of the 
Constitutional Review Group were still ongoing. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee recommend the Annual Governance Statement to Full 
Council for approval. 
  

45.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURES RULES 
WAVIER REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report. 
 
The waivers were backdated to December due to the cancellation of the March 
2020 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 



 

 
4 

 

In response to member’s questions, the Audit Manager clarified the background 
for two of the waivers. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the report.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.35 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan 

 

 
 


